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general public (Public Representative)
in this docket.

III. Request for Supplemental
Information

To clarify the Postal Service’s filings
in this proceeding, the Postal Service is
requested to provide written responses
to the following questions:

1. Section LF.3 of the Amendment
states that “[t]he Postal Service shall
supply Customer with the updated price
for each cell shown in Table 1 no later
than May 1st of each Contract Year.” Id.,
Attachment A, at 1. However, the
Amendment does not contain any
tables. Please clarify what effect the
Amendment is intended to have on
Table 1 listed directly after Section
I.F.4. of the original contract (e.g.,
remove, replace, or leave Table 1 intact).
If the Amendment is intended to replace
the table directly after Section L.F.4 of
the original contract with a different
table, please file the revised table with
the Commission.

2. Neither the Notice nor the
Amendment contains language
describing the effective date of the
Amendment. Please identify the
effective date of the Amendment.

The Postal Service’s response to the
request for supplemental information is
due no later than August 4, 2014.

IV. Ordering Paragraphs

It is ordered:

1. The Commission reopens Docket
No. CP2012-23 for consideration of
matters raised by the Postal Service’s
Notice.

2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, the
Commission appoints Curtis E. Kidd to
serve as an officer of the Commission
(Public Representative) to represent the
interests of the general public in this
proceeding.

3. The Postal Service’s response to the
request for supplemental information is
due no later than August 4, 2014.

4. Comments are due no later than
August 6, 2014.

5. The Secretary shall arrange for
publication of this order in the Federal
Register.

By the Commission.
Shoshana M. Grove,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014-18422 Filed 8-4-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

Upon Written Request Copies Available
From: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of FOIA Services,
100 F Street NE., Washington, DC
20549-2736.

Extension: Form S—1, SEC File No. 270-58,
OMB Control No. 3235-0065.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) is soliciting comments
on the collection of information
summarized below. The Commission
plans to submit this existing collection
of information to the Office of
Management and Budget for extension
and approval.

Form S-1 (17 CFR 239.11) is used by
domestic issuers who are not eligible to
use other forms to register a public
offering of their securities under the
Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. 77a et
seq.). Form S—1 takes approximately
972.32 hours per response and is filed
by approximately 903 issuers annually.
We estimate that 25% of the 972.32
hours per response (243.08 hours) is
prepared by the issuer for a total annual
reporting burden of 219,501 hours
(243.08 hours per response x 903
responses).

Written comments are invited on: (a)
Whether this proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden imposed by the collection
of information; (c) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information collected; and (d) ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on respondents, including
through the use of automated collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology. Consideration will be given
to comments and suggestions submitted
in writing within 60 days of this
publication.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
control number.

Please direct your written comment to
Thomas Bayer, Director/Chief
Information Officer, Securities and
Exchange Commission, ¢/o Remi Pavlik-
Simon, 100 F Street NE., Washington,
DC 20549 or send an email to: PRA
Mailbox@sec.gov.

Dated: July 30, 2014.
Kevin M. O’Neill,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014—-18437 Filed 8—4—14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

Upon Written Request Copies Available
From: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of FOIA Services,
100 F Street NE., Washington, DC
20549-2736.

Extension: Form S—3, SEC File No. 270-61,
OMB Control No. 3235-0073.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) is soliciting comments
on the collection of information
summarized below. The Commission
plans to submit this existing collection
of information to the Office of
Management and Budget for extension
and approval.

Form S-3 (17 CFR 239.13) is a short
form registration statement used by
domestic issuers to register a public
offering of their securities under the
Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. 77a et
seq.). Form S-3 takes approximately
472.49 hours per response and is filed
by approximately 1,153 issuers
annually. We estimate that 25% of the
472.49 hours per response (118.12
hours) is prepared by the issuer for a
total annual reporting burden of 136,192
hours (118.12 hours per response X
1,153 responses).

Written comments are invited on: (a)
Whether this proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden imposed by the collection
of information; (c) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information collected; and (d) ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on respondents, including
through the use of automated collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology. Consideration will be given
to comments and suggestions submitted
in writing within 60 days of this
publication.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
control number.
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Please direct your written comment to
Thomas Bayer, Director/Chief
Information Officer, Securities and
Exchange Commission, ¢/o Remi Pavlik-
Simon, 100 F Street NE., Washington,
DC 20549 or send an email to: PRA_
Mailbox@sec.gov.

Dated: July 30, 2014.
Kevin M. O’Neill,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014—18438 Filed 8—4—14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to
the provisions of the Government in the
Sunshine Act, Public Law 94-409, that
the Securities and Exchange
Commission will hold a Closed Meeting
on Thursday, August 7, 2014 at 2:00
p.m.

Commissioners, Counsel to the
Commissioners, the Secretary to the
Commission, and recording secretaries
will attend the Closed Meeting. Certain
staff members who have an interest in
the matters also may be present.

The General Counsel of the
Commission, or her designee, has
certified that, in her opinion, one or
more of the exemptions set forth in 5
U.S.C. 552b(c)(3), (5), (7), 9(B) and (10)
and 17 CFR 200.402(a)(3), (5), (7), 9(ii)
and (10), permit consideration of the
scheduled matter at the Closed Meeting.

Commissioner Stein, as duty officer,
voted to consider the items listed for the
Closed Meeting in closed session.

The subject matter of the Closed
Meeting will be: Institution and
settlement of injunctive actions;
institution and settlement of
administrative proceedings; litigation
matter; and other matters relating to
enforcement proceedings.

At times, changes in Commission
priorities require alterations in the
scheduling of meeting items.

For further information and to
ascertain what, if any, matters have been
added, deleted or postponed, please
contact the Office of the Secretary at
(202) 551-5400.

Dated: July 31, 2014.
Kevin M. O’Neill,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014-18537 Filed 8—1-14; 11:15 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-72719; File No. SR-
NYSEMKT-2014-61]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE
MKT LLC; Notice of Filing and
Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed
Rule Change Amending the NYSE MKT
Equities Price List and the NYSE Amex
Options Fee Schedule, Related to Co-
Location Services

July 30, 2014.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) ? of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the
“Act”) 2 and Rule 19b—4 thereunder,3
notice is hereby given that, on July 23,
2014, NYSE MKT LLC (the “Exchange”
or “NYSE MKT?”) filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Commission”) the proposed rule
change as described in Items I, II, and
III below, which Items have been
prepared by the self-regulatory
organization. The Commission is
publishing this notice to solicit
comments on the proposed rule change
from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement of the Terms of Substance of
the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to amend the
NYSE MKT Equities Price List (‘“Price
List”) and, through NYSE Amex
Options LLC (“NYSE Amex Options™),
to amend the NYSE Amex Options Fee
Schedule (‘“Fee Schedule”), related to
co-location services. The Exchange
proposes to implement the fee change
effective July 28, 2014. The text of the
proposed rule change is available on the
Exchange’s Web site at www.nyse.com,
at the principal office of the Exchange,
and at the Commission’s Public
Reference Room.

II. Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement of the Purpose of, and
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule
Change

In its filing with the Commission, the
self-regulatory organization included
statements concerning the purpose of,
and basis for, the proposed rule change
and discussed any comments it received
on the proposed rule change. The text
of those statements may be examined at
the places specified in Item IV below.
The Exchange has prepared summaries,
set forth in sections A, B, and C below,
of the most significant parts of such
statements.

115 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
215 U.S.C. 78a.
317 CFR 240.19b—4.

A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement of the Purpose of, and the
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule
Change

1. Purpose

The Exchange proposes to amend the
Price List and the Fee Schedule related
to co-location services. The Exchange
proposes to implement the fee change
effective July 28, 2014.4 The proposed
change is intended to, among other
things, streamline the offerings available
to Users in the data center, make the
Price List and Fee Schedule easier to
understand and administer, and
eliminate references to services that
would be discontinued because they are
no longer utilized by Users.5

Cages

A User is able to purchase a cage to
house its cabinets within the data
center. A cage would typically be
purchased by a User that has several
cabinets within the data center and that
wishes to arrange its cabinets
contiguously while also enhancing
privacy around its cabinets. The
Exchange charges fees for cages based
on the size of the cage, which directly
corresponds to the number of cabinets
housed therein.® The Exchange
proposes to amend the Price List and
Fee Schedule to reflect that a User must
have at least two cabinets in the data

4The Securities and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) initially approved the Exchange’s
co-location services in Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 62961 (September 21, 2010), 75 FR
59299 (September 27, 2010) (SR-NYSEAmex—2010—
80) (the “Original Co-location Approval”). The
Exchange operates a data center in Mahwah, New
Jersey (the “data center’’) from which it provides
co-location services to Users.

5For purposes of the Exchange’s co-location
services, the term “User” includes (i) member
organizations, as that term is defined in the
definitions section of the General and Floor Rules
of the NYSE MKT Equities Rules, and ATP Holders,
as that term is defined in NYSE Amex Options Rule
900.2NY(5); (ii) Sponsored Participants, as that term
is defined in Rule 123B.30(a)(ii)(B)—Equities and
NYSE Amex Options Rule 900.2NY(77); and (iii)
non-member organization and non-ATP Holder
broker-dealers and vendors that request to receive
co-location services directly from the Exchange.
See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release Nos.
65974 (December 15, 2011), 76 FR 79249 (December
21, 2011) (SR-NYSEAmex—2011-81) and 65975
(December 15, 2011), 76 FR 79233 (December 21,
2011) (SR-NYSEAmex—2011-82). As specified in
the Price List and the Fee Schedule, a User that
incurs co-location fees for a particular co-location
service pursuant thereto would not be subject to co-
location fees for the same co-location service
charged by the Exchange’s affiliates New York
Stock Exchange LLC and NYSE Arca, Inc. See
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 70176 (August
13, 2013), 78 FR 50471 (August 19, 2013) (SR—
NYSEMKT-2013-67).

6 See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 67664
(August 15, 2012), 77 FR 50733 (August 22, 2012)
(SR-NYSEMKT-2012-10); and 67665 (August 15,
2012), 77 FR 50734 (August 22, 2012) (SR—
NYSEMKT-2012-11).
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